FADER FARMS ET AL v. MONSANTO ET AL.

EXHIBIT
From: Gary L Schmitz [fO=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP L PLTF-1094
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=B9972537601041B0902CC5C2693D1BCE-SCHMITG]
Sent: 10/19/2017 10:30:07 PM
To: Chad Donald Asmus [chad.asmus@basf.com]
Subject; RE: dicamba in 2018

Thanks, Aaron Hager has same narrative. Probably will be theme of next week.
Gary

Sent from my Windows Phone

From: Chad Donald Asmus

Sent: 10/19/2017 6:13 PM

To: Ricky W Chambilee; Logan A Grier; Steven losesh Bowe; Gary L Schmity; Dan Eric Westberg
Subject: FW: dicamba in 2018

Chad Asmus
Technical Marketing Manager (Herbicides}
BASF Corporation

Mobile: 316-251-5514 Office: 919-547-2161 E-Mail: chad.asmus@basf.com
Postal Address: 26 Davis Drive, Research Triangle Park, NC, 27709

BASF - We create chemistry

From: Mark A Storr

Sent: 10/19/2017 4:28 PM

To: Nathan Richard Borgmever; Chad Donald Asmus
Subject: FW: dicamba in 2018

FYl.

Kind of expected this. Interesting to visit with Mike next week.

Mark A. Storr

BASF Technical Service Representative
mark.storr@bast.com

515-382-1543 — office

515-480-8267 —cell

25336 Byron Circle

Nevada, A 50201

From: Owen, Micheal D [AGRON] [mailto:mdowen®@iastate.edu]

Sent: Thursday, October 19, 2017 3:45 PM )

To: John Cantwell {john.cantwell@monsanto.com} <john.cantweli@monsanto.com>; Mark A Storr
<mark.storr@basf.com>; MEYER, MICHAEL DEVIN <Michael-Devin.Meyer@dupont.com>

Cc: Hartzler, Robert G [AGRON] <hartzler @iastate.edu>; Lamkey, Kendall R [AGRON] <krlamkey@iastate.edu>; Harmon,
Jay D [VPEQ] <jharmon@iastate.edu>; Lawrence, John D [VPEQD] <jdlaw@iastate.edu>; Wintersteen, Wendy [AEX 5]
<wwinters@iastate.edu>; Rieck-Hinz, Angela M [EXTAG] <amrieck@iastate.edu>; Lang, Brian J [EXTAG]

CONFIDENTIAL MDL_BASF00484763
Pltfs-1094.0001




<bjlang@iastate.edu>; McGrath, Clarke [EXTAG] <cmcgrath@iastate.edu>; Dejong, Joel L [EXTAG]
<jldejong@iastate.edu>; Kassel, Paul C [EXTAG] <kassel@iastate.edu>; Johnson, Mark S [EXTAG]
<markjohn@iastate.edu>; Licht, Mark A [AGRON)] <lichtma@®iastate.edu>; Anderson, Meaghan J [EXTAG]
<mjanders@iastate.edu>; Witt, Michael D [EXTAG] <witt@iastate.edu>; Vittetoe, Rebecca K [EXTAG]
<rka8@iastate.edu>; Rich Pope {gilgai@msn.com) <gilgai@msn.com>; Saeugling, Richard A [EXTAG]
<clonz5@iastate.edu>; Basol, Terrance L [EXTAG] <tlbasol@iastate.edu>; Schmitt, Virgil L [EXTAG]
<yschmitt@iastate.edu>

Subject: dicamba in 2018

All, Given the issues that developed with dicamba use over that last two years and specifically the off-target movement
in lowa in 2017, we gave considerable thought to how 1SU Weed Science should recommend the new dicamba
formulations in combination with the dicamba-tolerant soybean cultivars. We think the increased efforts in education
are important, and we will participate in this during our meetings. We also applaud the new RUP status of the dicamba
products and the other label changes. However, we are concerned about the unwillingness to address the issue of
dicamba volatility, which we believe to be an important contributor to the off-target movement we obhserved in 2017,

Observations from the field and data, both academic and company, demonstrate that the volatilization of dicamba is
possible and has been a consistent issue. We do not see how the label changes address dicamba movement due to
volatilization, and we believe this problem to represent a significant risk. Thus, we will recommend that the dicamba
products be used preemergence and will not recommend any postemergence applications. We feel that the risks
attributable to the off-target movement of dicamba applied postemergence are greater than the benefits. This
recommendation is consistent with what most academics and state regulatory agencies recommended to EPA during
discussions this summer.

We are happy to discuss this with you at your convenience.

Micheal D. K. Owen

University Professor and Associate Chair
Agronomy Department

lowa State University

Ames, 1A 50010

515-294 5936 (office)
5125-291-0260 (cell)

“|t takes a big dog to weigh a ton.”
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